Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA)

Environmental Information Regulations 2004 (EIR)
– Tender of Out of Hours Muslim Burial Service

Your request for information has now been considered. The Council holds the information requested.
You asked:
I hereby request under the Freedom of Information Act documents relating to the Tender of Out of Hours Muslim Burial Service.
MORTIA LTD BID, OTHER ORGANISATIONS BIDS AND RIYADH FUNERAL SERVICES BID AND LEGAL CHALLENGE DOCS 

Answer:


The Council is currently in the process of going out to retender for this service.  Disclosing the information requested it holds at this stage could significantly undermine the competitiveness of this future tender exercise and give the requestor an unfair advantage.
The tender bids provided by the above companies were supplied in commercial confidence to the Council.  Therefore, this information is being withheld from disclosure by Leicester City Council and this letter acts as the statutory refusal notice required by Section 17(1) of the FOI Act  because of the exemption contained at FOIA Sections 41 - Information in Confidence, and Section 43(2)-Commercial Interests (and also by implication the exception to disclosure contained at Regulation 12(5)(e) of the EIR-Confidentiality of Commercial or Industrial Information) – the disclosure of this information would, or would be likely to, prejudice the commercial interests of any party (including the authority holding it). 
A public authority engaging qualified exemptions under the provisions of the FOI Act (and by extension, any exceptions to disclosure under EIR) must consider the public interest (defined broadly as something of benefit to the public - as opposed to something they may be interested in) for and against disclosure. 
The Council duly consulted with the bidders of this tender in line with its duties under the FOIA Section 45 Code of Practice for request-handling and its equivalent Code of Practice made under Regulation 16 of the EIR.

It is clear to me that it is in the public interest to ensure there is competition for public sector contracts. 

The bidders have expressed the opinion that they expect confidentiality throughout a process and that they do not consider the information requested would meet a test to make it disclosable. I agree and would add that both the Council and contractors clearly put their time, effort and money into participating into a process they expect to be confidential. 

Contractors generally accept that the Council, as a public authority, will release details of at least the winning bid once the process is complete but this consists of the overall value of the contract and the name of the successful bidder, not the detailed contents of an unsuccessful bid.
I consider therefore that the information requested retains a degree of commercial sensitivity appropriate to the process, and in addition Section 41(1) – information given in confidence also applies to any information submitted as part of a bid. Such information has the necessary duty of confidence attached to it and the disclosure of the information to the public by the public authority holding it would constitute a breach of confidence actionable by that or any other person. 

Such action would clearly compromise the Council’s interests and could dissuade future bidders from tendering, resulting in fewer bids and higher costs to the Council.

I consider the above-cited arguments regarding disclosure to the wider world at this stage of the process would compromise the Council’s interests and also compromise the future commercial interests of a bidders by revealing their business processes and costings to the wider world. 

As for the release of the Legal Challenge documents, the council considers that to process this part of your request would exceed the cost limit.
Section 12 of the FOIA makes provision for public authorities to refuse requests for information where the cost of dealing with them would exceed the appropriate limit, which for local government is set at £450. This represents the estimated cost of one person spending more than 18 hours in determining whether the department holds the information, locating, retrieving and extracting the information.

This information is not held in a readily retrievable format by the Council. To collate the information would require a manual trawl through all the communications held between all relevant parties in relation to this tender.  This exercise would take in excess of 18 hours of an officer’s time. 

This is therefore a refusal notice because under the provisions of Section 12(1) of the FOIA and Reg. 12(4)(b) of the EIR, the Council estimates that to comply with your request in its current form will exceed the appropriate limit.

You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 
Information Governance & Risk Team

Leicester City Council

Legal Services

4th Floor, City Hall 
115 Charles Street

Leicester LE1 1FZ
e-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 


